

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

WILLIAM MIXTON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Appellee.

Supreme Court
No. CR-19-0276-PR

Court of Appeals
Case No. 2 CA-CR 2017-0217

Pima County Superior Court
Case No. CR2016038001

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GOLDWATER INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	4
I. Lower courts need guidance regarding the Private Affairs Clause.	4
II. Washington Private Affairs Clause precedent should guide Arizona courts. ...	9
A. Washington’s superior objective approach	9
B. Third Party Doctrine in Washington law.....	11
C. The Good Faith Exception in Washington law	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Myers</i> , 206 Ariz. 224 (App. 2003).....	2, 7
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	6
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	16, 17
<i>Clouse ex rel. Clouse v. State</i> , 199 Ariz. 196 (2001).....	2
<i>Desert Waters v. Super. Ct.</i> , 91 Ariz. 163 (1962).....	8
<i>Hopi Tribe v. Arizona Snowbowl Resort Limited Partnership</i> , 245 Ariz. 397 (2018)	1
<i>Hurtado v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	6
<i>Leach v. Reagan</i> , 245 Ariz. 430 (2018).....	1
<i>Malmin v. State</i> , 30 Ariz. 258 (1926)	7, 8
<i>Mass. v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984)	13
<i>McLean v. Territory</i> , 8 Ariz. 195 (1903)	6
<i>Molera v. Reagan</i> , 245 Ariz. 291 (2018).....	1
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 160 Ariz. 350 (1989)	passim
<i>People v. Caballes</i> , 851 N.E.2d 26 (Ill. 2006).....	6
<i>People v. Sporleder</i> , 666 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1983)	11
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	4, 11
<i>State v. Afana</i> , 233 P.3d 879 (Wash. 2010)	3, 14, 15
<i>State v. Ault</i> , 150 Ariz. 459 (1986)	5

<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 720 P.2d 808 (Wash. 1986).....	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 244 Ariz. 1 (2018)	1
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 319 P.3d 9 (Wash. 2014).....	passim
<i>State v. Ingram</i> , 914 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 2018)	8
<i>State v. Jean</i> , 243 Ariz. 331, <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2626 (2018)	1, 6
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 220 Ariz. 551 (App. 2009).....	6
<i>State v. McNeill</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 18-0911, 2019 WL 4793121 (Ariz. App. Oct. 1, 2019).....	1, 3
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 156 P.3d 864 (Wash. 2007).....	10, 13
<i>State v. Mixton</i> , No. 2 CA-CR 2017-0217, 2019 WL 3406661 (Ariz. App. July 29, 2019).....	4
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 688 P.2d 151 (Wash. 1984)	3, 10
<i>State v. Nall</i> , 72 P.3d 200 (Wash. App. 2003).....	14
<i>State v. Peoples</i> , 240 Ariz. 244 (2016)	5
<i>State v. Reeder</i> , 365 P.3d 1243 (Wash. 2015)	12
<i>State v. White</i> , 640 P.2d 1061 (Wash. App. 1982)	15
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	4, 11

Other Authorities

Joan Greenberg Levenson, <i>The Good Faith Exception</i> , 52 Brook. L. Rev. 799 (1986).....	15
Monu Bedi, <i>Facebook and Interpersonal Privacy</i> , 54 B.C. L. Rev. 1 (2013)	5

Sanford Pitler, *The Origin and Development of Washington’s Independent Exclusionary Rule*, 61 Wash. L. Rev. 459 (1986).....14

Timothy Sandefur, *The Arizona “Private Affairs” Clause*, 51 Ariz. St. L.J. 723 (2019)..... 1, 2, 5, 16

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const., art. II § 82
